



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1008/2025**

SUMITRA SINGHAL

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Rinki Yadav, Advocate.**

versus

SH ASHWANI KUMAR & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Arjun Mahajan (SC) along with
Ms. Monica Batra, Mr. Apoorv
Upmanyu, Mr. Ravikant Kumar, Advs.
for MCD
Ms. Chand Chopra, Mr. shivam Bansal,
Advs. for R2**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **23.04.2026**

1. Learned counsel for the respondent/MCD submits that the substantial action has been taken against the unauthorised/illegal construction in respect of the property bearing Plot No. 422, Near Ice Cream Factory, Devli Village, South Delhi, New Delhi-110080. It is submitted that further action is scheduled to be taken on 30.04.2026.
2. Let the demolition action be taken to its logical conclusion on the said date and a fresh Status Report be filed by the respondent/MCD before the next date of hearing.
3. The concerned Police officials are directed to render cooperation/assistance for the purpose of demolition action scheduled to be taken on 30.04.2026.
4. List on 15.09.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

APRIL 23, 2026/at/sl